
 
 

Governance Committee 
 

 Monday, 3rd February, 2014 
at 6.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members of the Committee 
 

 Councillor Furnell (Chair) 
Councillor Daunt 
Councillor Inglis 
Councillor Keogh (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Laming 
Councillor Letts 
Councillor Parnell 
 

  
 Independent Members 

 
 Mr David Blake 

Mr Geoff Wilkinson 
 

  
 Contacts 
  
 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2394 

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
  
  
 Democratic Support Officer 
 Pat Wood 
 Tel. 023 8083 2302 

Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

 
Role of the Governance Committee 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 
02 Part 2 - Articles 

 
It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 

Mobile Telephones – Please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.  
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
 
   
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 
 
 

Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting about 
any report on the agenda for the meeting  
in which they have a relevant interest. 
 

Southampton City Council’s Priorities: 
 

• Economic: Promoting 
Southampton and attracting 
investment; raising ambitions and 
improving outcomes for children 
and young people.  

• Social: Improving health and 
keeping people safe; helping 
individuals and communities to 
work together and help 
themselves.  

• Environmental: Encouraging new 
house building and improving 
existing homes; making the city 
more attractive and sustainable. 

• One Council: Developing an 
engaged, skilled and motivated 
workforce; implementing better 
ways of working to manage 
reduced budgets and increased 
demand.  

 

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 
2013/14 
 

 
 
 

2013 2014 
15  July 3 February 

23 September 28 April 
16 December  



 

 
CONDUCT OF MEETING 

 

Terms of Reference  Business to be discussed 
 

The terms of reference of the Governance 
Committee are contained in Part 3 of the 
Council’s Constitution. 
 
03 - Part 3 - Responsibility for Functions 
 

Only those items listed on the attached 
agenda may be considered at this meeting. 
 
Quorum 
 

The minimum number of appointed 
Members required to be in attendance to 
hold the meeting is 3. 

Rules of Procedure 
 

The meeting is governed by the Council 
Procedure Rules as set out in Part 4 of the 
Constitution. 
 

 

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
Members are required to disclose, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, 
both the existence and nature of any “Disclosable Personal Interest” or “Other Interest” 
they may have in relation to matters for consideration on this Agenda. 
 

DISCLOSABLE PERSONAL INTERESTS 
A Member must regard himself or herself as having a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter that they or their spouse, partner, a person they are living with as husband or 
wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were a civil partner in relation to:  
 

(i) Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 
(ii) Sponsorship: 
Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from Southampton 
City Council) made or provided within the relevant period in respect of any expense 
incurred by you
[...]
in accordance with the following principles:- 
 
• proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 
• due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 
• respect for human rights; 
• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 
• setting out what options have been considered; 
• setting out reasons for the decision; and 
• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

 
In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 
• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  

The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 
• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 

authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 

as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 
December 2013 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
  

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential 
appendices to the following Item. 
 
The report is not for publication by virtue of category 5 (legal professional privilege) 
and category 3 (financial and business affairs of the Authority) of paragraph 10.4 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules as contained in the Council’s 
Constitution. It is not in the public interest to disclose this information because the 
overriding principle in relation to legal professional privilege favours maintaining 
openness of communication between lawyer and client as a fundamental principle in 
relation to the administration of justice. Such communications would only be disclosed 
in very limited circumstances where a strong argument in favour of release outweighed 
the primary principle of privilege. The release of such privileged advice would 
undermine the Council’s ability to take timely and appropriate confidential legal advice 
in the future. The financial information contained in the report is not in the public 
interest to disclose as it would prejudice the Council’s ability to meet its statutory duties 
in relation to Best Value if the information was released into the public domain.  
 
 
 
 



 

6 PAST PRACTICE IN ASSESSING CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
NON RESIDENTIAL CARE  
 

 To consider the report of the Director of People providing a briefing on the 
investigation into the impact for customers of the past financial assessment practice for 
non residential care, attached.   
 

7 EXTERNAL AUDIT - CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS 2012/13  
 

 To consider the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the External Auditor’s 
annual report on the Certification of Claims and Returns 2012/13, attached.  
 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – DECEMBER 2013  
 

 To consider the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding internal audit progress to 
the period December 2013, attached.  
 

9 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013-14 AND REVIEW OF 2012-13 
ACTIONS  
 

 To consider the report of the Head of Finance and IT seeking to approve the assurance 
gathering process to support the development of the 2013-14 Annual Governance 
Statement and to note the content of the 2012-13 Action Plan – Status Report, 
attached. 
  

10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS 2014/15 TO 
2016/17  
 

 Report of the Chief Financial Officer regarding the Council’s proposed treasury 
management strategy for the coming year in relation to the Council’s cash flow, 
investment and borrowing, and the management of the numerous risks related to this 
activity, attached.  
 
 

Friday, 24 January 2014 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



 

 
- 6 - 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Furnell (Chair), Daunt, Inglis (Except Minute 20), Keogh 
(Vice-Chair), Laming (Except Minute 20), Parnell and Thorpe 
 

Independent Members: Mr D Blake and Mr G Wilkinson 
 

 
20. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 23rd September 2013 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
It was noted that a progress report would be brought to the February meeting regarding 
Non Residential Care Contributions. 
 

21. SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL COMPLAINTS 2012/13  
The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services regarding Complaints received and processed during 2012/13. 
 
It was noted that the Complaints process had been streamlined since the Complaints 
Review came into effect on 1st July 2013.  It was highlighted that the Complaints Team 
was now fully staffed and that the Council continued to perform well in comparison with 
other similar Unitary Authorities in the south. 
 

22. RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK AND REPORTING  
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Financial Officer regarding 
the Risk Management Framework, the Strategic Risks for 2013-14 as set out in 
Appendix 1 and the Summary of Directorate Risk Registers as set out in Appendix 2 of 
the report. 
 
It was agreed that future reports should include a “progress” and “previous assurance 
level” column. 
 

23. REVISIONS TO THE CONSTITUTION  
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
seeking approval to recommend to Council (i) revisions to the Member and Officer 
Protocol and (ii) proposals regarding call ins post election. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(i) the work undertaken by officers since the Council Meeting on 25 April 2013 in 
relation to revisions to the Media Protocol as set out in Appendix 1, and to 
Member training, be noted; 

(ii) the progress made on revised member training arrangements be noted and 
that the recommendations to Council to accept the revisions to the Member 
and Officer Protocol as set out in Appendix 2 of the report be approved; and  

(iii) the recommendations to Council regarding proposals regarding call ins post 
elections as set out in the report be approved.  

Agenda Item 4



 

 
- 7 - 

 

 
24. ANTI FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY STATEMENT AND STRATEGY  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor seeking approval of 
the Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy Statement and Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED that the Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy Statement and Strategy be 
approved. 
 

25. EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor seeking approval of 
the review conducted in assessing the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit and 
endorsement of the action plan generated from the assessment against the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards and Local Government Application Note. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(i) the review in assessing the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit be 
approved; and  

(ii) the action plan generated from the assessment against the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards and Local Government Application Note be 
endorsed. 

 
26. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the 
External Auditors Annual Audit Letter. 
 
It was noted that Mike Bowers was to be reassigned to other Ernst and Young audit 
functions and Kevin Suter was introduced as the new Ernst and Young Audit Manager.  
The Chair thanked Mike Bowers for all his work. 
 

 



Agenda Item 6
by virtue of paragraph number 3, 5 of the Council’s Access to information Procedure Rules

Document is Confidential



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
SUBJECT: EXTERNAL AUDIT – CERTIFICATION of CLAIMS AND 

RETURNS 2012/13 
DATE OF DECISION: 3 FEBRUARY 2014 
REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Neil Pitman Tel: 023 8083 4616 
 E-mail: Neil.pitman@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371  
 E-mail: Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
N/A  
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The purpose of this paper is to provide the Governance Committee with the outcomes 
of the external auditor’s Certification of Claims and Returns – Annual Report 2012/13. 
 
Local authorities claim large sums of public money in grants and subsidies from 
central government and other grant-paying bodies and are required to complete 
returns providing financial information to government departments.  
 
The ‘Certification of claims and returns – annual report’ summarises the findings from 
the external auditor’s certification of 2012/13 claims. It includes the messages arising 
from their assessment of the Council’s arrangements for preparing claims and returns 
and information on claims that were amended or qualified. 
 
Of the work carried out on four claims and returns, the external auditor issued a 
qualification letter with their certificate on the 2012/13 Housing and Council Tax 
Benefits grant claim. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) to note the External Auditor’s annual report on the Certification of 

Claims and Returns 2012/13 as attached. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The Governance Committee’s Terms of Reference require it to be satisfied 

and provide assurance that appropriate action is being taken on risk and 
internal control related issues identified by the external auditors.  Specifically, 
the Committee has responsibility for oversight of the reports of external audit. 
 

Agenda Item 7



 

 2

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. None 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. The following external audit report is attached for consideration in the 

appendix: 
• Certification of Claims and Returns – Annual Report 2012/13 
The external auditor will be in attendance at the Committee meeting to 
answer any questions.  The report, as attached Appendix 1, has been 
discussed and agreed with the appropriate officers. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
4. None 
Property/Other 
5. None 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
6. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 state ‘a relevant body 

must undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper 
practices in relation to internal control’. 

Other Legal Implications:  
7. None 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
8. None 

 
KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMU
[...]
or
t 

iss
ue

d 

Local Safeguarding Childrens Board Scoping     

Public Health  Scoping     

PUSH ü ü ü ü 25/06/13 
Grant Claims – BEEMS Claim 2 ü ü ü N/A N/A 
Grant Claims – BEEMS Claim 3 ü ü ü N/A N/A 
Southampton Day Services – Freemantle Community Centre ü ü ü ü  
 
 



 

Version Number: 1 1

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
SUBJECT: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013-14 AND  

REVIEW OF 2012-13 ACTIONS 
DATE OF DECISION: 3 FEBRUARY 2014 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF FINANCE AND IT 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Peter Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835 
 E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Andy Lowe Tel: 023 8083 2049 
 E-mail: andrew.lowe@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
N/A 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations the Council is required to 
develop and publish an Annual Governance Statement (‘AGS’).  The AGS reports on 
the extent to which the council has complied with its Code of Corporate Governance, 
including how it has monitored and evaluated the effectiveness of its governance 
arrangements in the year, and on any planned changes in the coming period. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS   
 (i) To note and approve the assurance gathering process to support the 

development of the 2013-14 Annual Governance Statement 
(Appendix 1); 

 (ii) To note the content of the Annual Governance Statement 2012-13 
Action Plan - Status Report (Appendix 2). 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The Governance Committee has responsibility to provide independent 

assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
internal control and reporting environment, including (but not limited to) the 
reliability of the financial reporting process and the annual governance  
statement.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. No alternative options have been considered 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. 
 
 
 

Regulation 4(3) of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 
requires that the relevant body must conduct a review at least once a year of 
the effectiveness of its system of internal control and to prepare a statement 
on internal control in accordance with proper practices.  

 

Agenda Item 9



 2

 
4. The purpose of the AGS, which is published with the statement of accounts, 

is to provide an accurate representation of the corporate governance 
arrangements in place during the year and to identify or highlight those areas 
where there are significant gaps or where improvements are required.  

 

5. The AGS is produced following a review of the council's governance 
arrangements.  The review requires the systems and processes that 
comprise the Council’s corporate governance arrangements to be brought 
together and reviewed.   

 

6. The ‘assurance gathering process’ is based on CIPFA/SOLACE guidance 
and comprises an overall ‘Assurance Framework document’ together with 
‘Annual Governance - Self Assessment Statement’ completed by each 
Director. Both the documents cover the key processes and systems that 
comprise the council’s governance arrangements and are intended to 
identify any areas where improvement or further development is required.       

 

7. The process to support the development of the AGS is largely unchanged on 
the basis that that the current process is considered to be robust and noting 
that External Audit, who also review the completeness of AGS as part of 
their annual programme of work, commented that they “did not identify any 
areas of concern”.   

 

8. The only exception is that a draft of the AGS will be presented to the 
Governance Committee at the July meeting, in addition to the final draft 
document being presented at the September meeting for approval.  This 
reflects a recommendation made by CIFPA that “the AGS is first reviewed by 
members of the audit committee at an earlier stage to allow comments and 
contributions to be made. The statement must be current at the time it is 
publishe
[...]
 Process and timelines

Action

Review and update the 'AGS - Self Assessment Statement' 
document to ensure that is remains aligned with good practice.

Return of completed 'AGS Self Assessment Statements' and  
completion of Assurance Framework document.

Report to Governance Committee to outline the assurance 
gathering process to support development of the 2013-14 AGS.

Risk & Assurance Manager

Issue 'AGS Self Assessment Statements' to Directors for 
completion

Review of the Code of Corporate Governance against current 
CIPFA/SOLACE guidance.

Validation of self assessments by Internal Audit. Chief Internal Auditor

Risk & Assurance Manager

Risk & Assurance Manager

Council Management Team 

Governance Committee

AGS Timelines v1 - Jan 14 Page 1 of 1

28th April - 19th May 2014

7
2nd June 2014

8 July 2014                                 
(TBC)

9 September 2014                            
(TBC)

10 September 2014             
(TBC)

11 September 2014                               
(TBC)

12
30th September 2014

Controls Assurance 
Management Group 

Final draft AGS to CAMG for noting.

Submission of draft of AGS to Council Management Team. 

Controls Assurance 
Management Group

Council Management Team

Validation of self assessments by Internal Audit. Chief Internal Auditor

Risk & Assurance ManagerSigned by Chief Executive and Leader of the Council.

Draft AGS developed in consultation with Controls Assurance 
Management Group .  NOTE: further ad hoc meetings may be 
required and will be arranged as necessary.

Report to Governance Committee for final approval of AGS. Governance Committee

Report to Governance Committee to review the draft 
2013-14 AGS.  [NEW] 

Governance Committee

AGS Timelines v1 - Jan 14 Page 1 of 1

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



AGS Status Report                                                                                                                                                        
[...]
iorities and staff 
resignations the implementation may 
be delayed until the Summer 2014.  

 
 

  



 

Version Number:  1

 
DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

COUNCIL 
SUBJECT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND 

PRUDENTIAL LIMITS 2014/15 TO 2016/17 
DATE OF DECISION: 3 FEBRUARY 2014 

12 FEBRUARY 2014 
REPORT OF: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Alison Chard Tel: 023 8083 4897 
 E-mail: Alison.Chard@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Andrew Lowe Tel: 023 8083 2049 
 E-mail: Andrew.Lowe@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
NOT APPLICABLE 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report explains the context within which the Council’s treasury management activity 
operates and sets out a proposed strategy for the coming year in relation to the Council’s 
cash flow, investment and borrowing, and the management of the numerous risks related 
to this activity. 
The core elements of the 2013/14 strategy are : 

• To continue to make use of short term variable rate debt to take advantage of the 
current market conditions of low interest rates. 

• To constantly review longer term forecasts and to lock in to longer term rates 
through a variety of instruments, as appropriate during the year, in order to provide 
a balanced portfolio against interest rate risk. 

• To secure the best short term rates for borrowing and investments consistent with 
maintaining flexibility and liquidity within the portfolio. 

• To invest surplus funds prudently, the Council’s priorities being: 
o Security of invested capital 
o Liquidity of invested capital 
o An optimum yield which is commensurate with security and liquidity. 

• To approve borrowing limits that provide for debt restructuring opportunities and to 
pursue debt restructuring where appropriate and within the Council’s risk 
boundaries 

With overall annual expenditure in excess of £600M and an extensive capital programme, 
the Council is required to actively manage its cash-flows on a daily basis. 
[...]
ts, the default position will be to invest with the 
governments Debt Management Office (DMO).  
The impact of interest rates is crucial to all treasury management activity and forecasts of 
interest rate movements are taken into account in developing treasury management 
strategy.  Consequently, this strategy is kept under review and will be realigned, if 
required, in line with evolving market conditions and expectations for future interest rates. 



 

Version Number:  3

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
It is recommended that Governance Committee: 
 i)  Endorse the Treasury Management (TM) Strategy for 2014/15 as outlined in 

the report. 
 ii)  Note that the indicators as reported have been set on the assumption that 

the recommendations in the Capital Update report will be approved by 
Council on 12 February 2014.  Should the recommendations change, the 
Prudential Indicators may have to be recalculated. 

 iii) Note that due to the early timing of this report, changes may still be required 
following the finalisation of capital and revenue budgets and therefore any 
significant changes to this report will be highlighted in the final version that is 
presented to Full Council. 

COUNCIL  
It is recommended that Council: 
 i)  Approve the Council’s Treasury Management (TM) Strategy and Prudential 

Indicators for 2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016/17, as detailed within the report. 
 ii)  Approve the 2014 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement as detailed 

in paragraphs 74 to 83. 
 iii)  Approve the Annual Investment Strategy as detailed in paragraphs 36 to 50. 
 iv)  Note that at the time of writing this report the recommendations in the Capital 

Programme Update report, submitted to Council on the 12 February 2014, 
have not yet been approved.  The indicators in the report are based on the 
assumption that they will be approved, but should the recommendations 
change, the Prudential Indicators may have to be recalculated. 

 v)  Continue to delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO), following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources to approve any 
changes to the Prudential Indicators or borrowing limits that will aid good 
treasury management.  For example, agreeing an increase in the percentage 
for variable rate borrowing to take advantage of the depressed market for 
short term rates.  Any amendments will be reported as part of quarterly 
financial and performance monitoring and in revisions to the TM Strategy. 

 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. In order to comply with Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003, and the 

established TM procedures that have been adopted by the Authority, each year the 
Council must set certain borrowing limits and approve TM Strategy which includes: 

• Treasury Management Strategy for 2014/15: 
o Borrowing – Paragraphs 24 to 33 
o Debt Rescheduling – Paragraphs 34 to 35 
o Investments – Paragraphs 36 to 50 

• Use of Specified and Non-Specified Investments – Paragraphs 45 to 49 



Version Number 4

• MRP Statement – Paragraphs 74 to 83 
• Prudential Indicators – Paragraphs 86 to 99 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. Alternative options for borrowing would depend on decisions taken on the review of 

the capital programme, which are being taken at Full Council on 12 February 2014. 
  
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
 CONSULTATION 
3. The proposed Capital Programme Update report on which this report is based has 

been subject to separate consultation processes. 
  

 BACKGROUND 
4. The Local Government Act 2003 introduced a system for borrowing based largely 

on self-regulation by local authorities themselves.  The basic principle of the new 
system is that local authorities will be free to borrow as long as their capital 
spending plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.  

5. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of Practice for 
Treasury Management in Public Services, (the “CIPFA TM Code”), and the 
Prudential Code require local authorities to determine a Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (TMSS) and Prudential Indicators (PIs) on an annual basis.  
The TMSS also incorporates the Annual Investment Strategy (AIS), which is a 
requirement of the Department for Communities and Local Government’s (CLG) 
Investment Guidance. 

6. As per the requirements of the Prudential code, the Authority has adopted the 
CIPFA Treasury Management Code at its Council meeting on 19 February 2003 
and has subsequently agreed further updates. 

7. The Authority has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and therefore 
has potential large exposures to financial risks including the loss of invested funds 
and the effect of changing interest rates.  The successful identification, monitoring 
and control of risk is the prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its treasury 
management activities will be measured.  Accordingly, the analysis and reporting of 
treasury management activities will focus on their risk implications for the Council.  
The main risks to the Council’s treasury activities are: 

• Liquidity Risk (Inadequate cash resources) 
• Market or Interest Rate Risk (Fluctuations in interest rate levels and thereby 

in the value of investments). 
• Inflation Risks (Exposure to inflation) 
• Credit and Counterparty Risk (Security of Investments) 
• Refinancing Risks (Impact of debt maturing in future years) 
• Legal & Regulatory Risk (i.e. non-compliance with statutory and regulatory 

requirements, risk of fraud) 



Version Number 5

8. The purpose of this TMSS is to allow Council to approve: 
• Treasury Management Strategy for 2014/15 
• Annual Investment Strategy 2014/15 
• Prudential Indicators for 2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016/17 
• 2014 MRP Statement 

9. The strategy takes into account the impact of the Council’s Revenue Budget and 
Capital Programme on the Balance Sheet position, the Prudential Indicators and 
the current and projected 
[...]
d on a per share basis. The net value of the assets held by an 
MMF can fluctuate, and the market value of a share may not always be exactly the amount that has 
been invested. 
Yield: 
The measure of the return on an investment instrument. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	6 Past Practice in Assessing Contributions for Adult Social Care Non Residential Care
	7 External Audit - Certification of Claims and Returns 2012/13
	Appendix 1

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report Œ December 2013
	Appendix 1

	9 Annual Governance Statement 2013-14 and Review of 2012-13 Actions
	Enc. 1 for Annual Governance Statement 2013-14 and Review of 2012-13 Actions
	Enc. 2 for Annual Governance Statement 2013-14 and Review of 2012-13 Actions

	10 Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Limits 2014/15 to 2016/17
	Enc. 1 for Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Limits 2014/15 to 2016/17
	Enc. 2 for Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Limits 2014/15 to 2016/17
	Enc. 3 for Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Limits 2014/15 to 2016/17
	Enc. 4 for Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Limits 2014/15 to 2016/17
	Enc. 5 for Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Limits 2014/15 to 2016/17




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 8 - 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 FEBRUARY 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Furnell (Chair), Daunt, Inglis, Keogh (Vice-Chair), Laming 
(Except for Minutes 27-28), Letts and Parnell 
 

Apologies: Councillors   
 

  
 

27. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 16th December 2013 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

28. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the following item. 
 
The confidential report contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication by virtue of Category 5 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.    
 

29. PAST PRACTICE IN ASSESSING CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
NON RESIDENTIAL CARE  
The Committee considered the report of the Director of People regarding past practice 
in assessing contributions for adult social care non residential care.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and a further report be brought to the April 
meeting which would take into account actions taken in response to the information 
which had been gathered. However it was noted that a report would be submitted to 
Council in March or June 2014 and therefore the requirement for a further report at the 
April Governance meeting may not be required. 
 

30. EXTERNAL AUDIT - CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS 2012/13  
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the 
External Auditor’s annual report on the Certification of Claims and Returns 2012/13.   
 

31. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – DECEMBER 2013  
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding 
internal audit progress to the period December 2013. 
 

32. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013-14 AND REVIEW OF 2012-13 
ACTIONS  
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer regarding the 
Annual Governance Statement 2013-14 and the Action Plan for 2012-13. 
 



 

 
- 9 - 

 

RESOLVED that:- 
 

(i) the assurance gathering process to support the development of the 2013-14 
Annual Governance Statement be noted and approved; and 

(ii) the Annual Governance Statement 2012-13 Action Plan be noted. 
 

33. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS 2014/15 TO 
2016/17  
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer regarding treasury 
management activity and proposals for cash flow, investment and borrowing for the 
following year. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(i) the Treasury Management strategy for 2014/15 as outlined in the report be 
endorsed; 

(ii) following recommendations in the Capital Update report to Council on 12 
February 2014, the possible need to recalculate the Prudential indicators be 
noted; and  

(iii) following the finalisation of the capital and revenue budgets report due at 
Council, the possible need to make changes be noted. 

 
 


